
 
Town of Golden Beach 

Building & Zoning 
 New Construction/Addition/Remodel Permit Checklist 

 
 

Date Contractor Name:   

Property Address   

Date Received 
1. Contractor registration with payment of applicable fee 

(copies of all licensing and insurance attached)   
 

2. Permit application and attachments for gravel entrance (NPDES) 
(Permit and passed inspection required prior to permit issuance)   

3. Temporary Construction Fence permit displaying its placement on survey 

Zone 1- E. of Ocean Blvd. refer to Temporary Construction Fence Guidelines   

(Permit and passed inspection required prior to permit issuance) 

4. Portable toilet permit 
(Permit and passed inspection required prior to permit issuance) 

5. At the time of application for a permit you will need: 
 

The Master permit application, completed with all requested information, folio, 
legal, etc. 

A. Signed by the owner and contractor, all signatures must be notarized. 
B. Process fee payment at 1% of the estimated cost of work. 
C. Copy of signed contract between owner and contractor 
D. Two sets of: 

Signed and sealed architectural, structural, electrical, plumbing, 
mechanical, landscaping, demolition, grading and drainage plans 

E. Copy of plan approval from the Building Advisory Board. 
F. Structural calculations (8 ½ x 11) 
G. Energy calculations 
H. Certificate of Elevation and current Survey (6 months) 
I. Soil Bearing Capacity Report 
J. Grading & Drainage calculations. (Golden Beach form required) 

 

K. Florida Building Code Special Inspector forms 
 

L. Area Tally should be added to the architectural plans (sample attached). 
This information is needed for the purpose of calculating all fees. 

M. The submission of a retention wall permit must be done concurrently 
with the application for a master building permit. 
 

6. Prior to permit issuance you must obtain approvals from: 
Miami-Dade County, City of North Miami Beach-Water and State of Florida 
DEP (if applicable): 

 

Division of Water Resource Management – Coastal Construction Control Line 
Permit – Ocean Front Properties – (Zone 1) 

 

R.E.R. sewer allocation approval letter and stamped plan 

R.E.R. landscaping and/or tree removal permit. 
 

R.E.R. grading and drainage approval (stamped plan) 

R.E.R. underground water discharge approval (if applicable-stamped plan) 

R.E.R. final approval (stamped plan) 



Miami-Dade Water and Sewer approval 
 

North Miami Beach approval for water (stamped plan) 
 

Proof of Impact fee payment receipt from Miami-Dade County and 
(stamped plan) 

 

7. The following forms are to be completed and submitted to the Town 

for inclusion into the permit file, if applicable 

Affidavit of Seawall Conformity (Zone 3) 

Signed Acknowledgment of Retaining Wall requirements (all zones) Affidavit 

of notification to contractor of survey discrepancies’ 600 Block of Golden 

Beach Drive. (all zones) 

Signed Acknowledgment of Construction Site Cleanliness and Safety 

Signed Acknowledgment of Sidewalk Curb & Gutter Replacement 

8. (Zone 1) Ocean front properties requirements for Habitable Structures 
located Seaward of a Coastal Construction Control Line 
Signed Acknowledgment of Receipt - to be executed 
& submit to the Building Department 

 
One-Hundred- Year Storm Elevation Requirements for Habitable 
Structures Located Seaward of a Coastal Construction Control Line 

 
Flood Resistant Provisions in the 7th Edition Florida Building Code 

 
Flood Damage- Resistant Materials Requirements 

 
Non- Conversion Agreement for Enclosures below the base flood 
elevation or Design Flood Elevation –fully execute and submit to the 
Building department 

 
9. After issuance of permit a recorded copy of the Notice of Commencement is 

required at first inspection posted in site, a certified copy turned into the town, 
and attach a copy to this package. 

 
10. Prior to Certificate Occupancy issuance you must obtain As Built permit: 

 
The As-built drawings must to be based on the permitted construction drawings 
revised to reflect any substantial deviations made during construction. Both the 
original design and constructed condition must be clearly shown. The plans need 
to be clearly labeled as "as-built" or "record" drawings that clearly highlight (such 
as through “red lines” or “clouds”) any substantial deviations made during 
construction. As required by law, all surveyed dimensions and elevations required 
shall be verified and signed, dated and sealed by an appropriate registered professional. 



At the time of application for a permit you will need: 
• The Master permit application fully executed by owner and contractor, 

all signatures must be notarized, completed with all requested information, 
folio, legal, etc. 

• (2) Sets of Signed and sealed architectural, structural, electrical, plumbing, 
mechanical, landscaping, and grading and drainage plans. The final as-built 
drawings include all of the following, as well as every other change made during the 
construction phase of a project: Modifications, Field changes, Shop drawing changes, 
Design changes, and Extra works. 

• The submission of a retention wall permit must be done concurrently with the 
application for a master building permit. 

 
Note: 

 
Zone 1- Ocean Front 
Zone 2- West of Ocean Blvd & East of Golden Beach 
Zone 3-Town Interior Water Front Properties (Canal/ Intercoastal Waterway) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Copy distributed to: 
Contractor:  Date:  



 
 

BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT 
QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE 

FOR OUTSIDE AGENCIES 

 

 
Miami-Dade County DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AND ECONOMIC RESOURCES (RER) 
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 
(Sewer Allocation, Tree Permitting, Underground Water Discharge, Environmental Impact) 

Address: Overtown Transit Village North 
701 NW 1st Court 
Miami, Florida 33136 

Telephone: (305) 372-6789 
Email: derm@miamidade.gov 

 

Miami-Dade County IMPACT FEE DIVISION-MIAMI DADE PERMITTING & INSPECTION CENTER 
 

Address: 11805 SW 26th Street (Coral Way) 
Miami, Florida 

Telephone (786) 315-2670 
Hours 7:30am to 4pm – Monday through Friday 

 

 

Miami-Dade County WATER AND SEWER DEPARTMENT (Sewer Utility) 

Address: 3575 South LeJeune Road 
Miami, Fl. 33146 

Telephone: (305) 665-7477 

Alternate Processing Location: 

MIAMI DADE PERMITTING & INSPECTION CENTER (ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER ABOVE) 
 

 

North Miami Beach PUBLIC UTILITIES/PUBLIC WORKS DEPT. (Water Utility) 

Address: 17050 N.E. 19th Avenue 
North Miami Beach, Fl. 33162 

Telephone: (305) 948-2967 

 

Miami-Dade County CLERK’S RECORDING OFFICE 

Address: 22 N.W. 1st Street 
Miami, FL. 33128 

Phone: (305) 275-1155 
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TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH 

BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT 
QUICK REFERENCE GUIDE 

 

 
State of Florida – DIVISION OF WATER and RESOURCE MANAGEMENT – COASTAL 
CONSTRUCTION LINE, Ocean front permitting – Zone 1 

 
Address: Marjory Stoneman Douglas Building 

3900 Commonwealth Boulevard – MS 300 
Tallahassee, Fl. 32399-3000 
Dade Rep.: Derek Bellamy, Engineering Specialist IV 

Telephone: 1(850) 245-8419 
Email: Derek.Bellamy@FloridaDEP.gov 

 

 

State of Florida DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) 
Ocean Blvd. - driveway permitting 

 
Address: District VI 

1000 N.W. 111th Avenue 
Miami, Fl. 33172 

Telephone: (305) 470-5197 
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sample 



TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH In the Existing Column Show what the existing square footage is. In the proposed column show the 
AREA SQUARE FOOTAGE TALLY total square footage including what is existing and what is to be added. The difference of the two will 

SITE PLAN OUTLINE REQUIREMENT be the sq. footage shown in the addition column. Calculate the amount of the existing area that is 
to be remodeled and show that in the remodel column. 

 
ZONE 1 
SQUARE FOOTAGE AREA 

NEW CONSTRUCTION 
Square Footage 

ZONE 1 
SQUARE FOOTAGE AREA 

ADDITION/REMODEL 
Existing  Proposed  Addition  Remodel 

Air-Conditioned Areas: Ground Level 5,100.00 Air-Conditioned Areas: Ground Level 5,100.00 5,900.00 800.00 5,100.00 
 First Level 7,000.00  First Level 7,000.00 7,500.00 500.00 6500.00 
 Second Level 5,500.00  Second Level 5,500.00 5,500.00 0.00 5000.00 
 Roof Top Level 110.00  Roof Top Level 110.00 110.00 0.00 0.00 

Garage Area  4,000.00 Garage Area  4,000.00 4,500.00 500.00 3500.00 
Air-Conditioned Space 21,710.00 Air-Conditioned Space  21,710.00 23,510.00 1,800.00 20,100.00 

Square Footage to be added 1,800.00 
Non-Air Conditioned Areas Square Footage to be remodeled 20,100.00 

Covered Terr/Balcony/Entries Second Level 7,200.00  
Garage Area Ground Level 4,100.00 Non-Air Conditioned Areas  Existing Proposed Addition  Remodel 
Recreation Area Roof Top 4,600.00 Covered Terr/Balcony/Entries Second Level 7,200.00 7,200.00 0.00  0.00 
Non-Air Conditioned Space  15,900.00 Garage Area Ground Level 4,100.00 4,100.00 0.00  0.00 

Recreation Area Roof Top 4,600.00 4,600.00 0.00 0.00 
Non-Air Conditioned Space 15,900.00 15,900.00 0.00 0.00 

ZONES 2 & 3 Square Footage to be added 0.00 
 SQUARE FOOTAGE AREA:   Square Footage to be remodeled  0.00 
Air-Conditioned Areas:  First Level 7,000.00 

Second Level 5,500.00 
Garage Area  400.00 ZONES 2 & 3  ADDITION/REMODEL  

Air-Conditioned Space 12,900.00  SQUARE FOOTAGE AREA:  Existing Proposed Addition  Remodel 
 Air-Conditioned Areas: First Level 7,000.00 7,200.00 200.00 2000.00 
Non-Air Conditioned Areas  Second Level 5,500.00 6,000.00 500.00 4000.00 

Covered Terr/Balcony/Entries All Levels 7,200.00  Garage Area  400.00 460.00 60.00 100.00 
Garage Area Ground Level  280.00 Air-Conditioned Space 12,900.00 13,660.00 760.00 6,100.00 
Non-Air Conditioned Space  7,480.00 Square Footage to be added 760.00 

   Square Footage to be remodeled  6100.00 
Non-Air Conditioned Areas Addition  Remodel 

Covered Terr/Balcony/Entries All Levels 7,200.00 8,000.00 800.00 5000.00 
Garage Area Ground Level  280.00 280.00 0.00 0.00 
Non-Air Conditioned Space 7,480.00 8,280.00 800.00 5000.00 

Square Footage to be added 800.00 
Square Footage to be remodeled  5000.00 

 

 
ZONE 1 - OCEAN FRONT 
ZONE 2- WEST OF OCEAN BLVD EAST OF GOLDEN BEACH 
ZONE 3 TOWN INTERIOR WATER FRONT PROPERTIES (CANAL/ INTERCOASTAL WATERWAY) 

THIS IS A SAMPLE OF THE SQUARE FOOTAGE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO BE ON  
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. THIS INFORMATION IS NEEDED FOR THE PURPOSE  
OF CALCULATING ALL FEES ASSOCIATED WITH APPLY FOR A PERMIT FOR NEW  
CONSTRUCTION, AN ADDITION/REMODEL, OR JUST A REMODEL.  



TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT and AFFIDAVIT BY OWNER 

Chapter 46-85 Height of Seawalls and Docks and Extension of Deck of Dock. 
of the Code of Ordinances 

Article IV Seawalls and Docks. 
 
 

Affidavit by Owner:    

Folio No.: Address: 

Legal Description:  
 
 
 

Being duly sworn, deposes and says: That He/She is the Owner named in the permit application 
for construction or other related work to be performed on, or in connection with, the premises, as 
indicated above, and is in agreement that granting of a permit for construction on said premises, 
agrees to repair, or replace said seawall in question; 

 
a) All new and replacement seawalls shall be constructed at an elevation of 

4.425 feet above the North American Vertical Datum of 1988 (NAVD-88). 
Except as provided in section (b) below, all new and replacement docks 
shall be constructed at a minimum height of 3.425 NAVD-88, and a 
maximum not to exceed 4.425 NAVD-88. No finished material installed or 
applied to the seawalls or docks shall exceed three inches in thickness. No 
cover shall be permitted to be erected in connection with any dock. 

 
b) Where any legal non-conforming seawall exists, a new or replacement 

dock may be constructed at an elevation which is not more than one foot 
below the top of the cap of the existing seawall. 

 
 
 

 
Signature of Owner or Legal Representative 
Print Name:  

 
 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this  day of     
 
 
 

Notary Public State of Florida at Large 
 
 
 

 Personally know to me  Produced Identification 



TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT and NOTIFICATION TO CONTRACTOR 

Survey Discrepancies - 600 Block Golden Beach Drive 
 
 

 
We have received inaccurate surveys generating from properties located at the north end of 
Golden Beach Drive in the area of the 600 Block, an incorrect monument marker had been used 
for construction of certain properties that caused property line discrepancies’. The Town of 
Golden Beach is advising to use the correct monument marker south of the corner property 
location 600 Golden Beach Drive; Miami-Dade County Benchmark #E-203 . 

 
Signature of Qualifier for Contractor of Record 
Print Name:  

 
Sworn to and subscribed before me this  day of, 20  

 
 
 

Notary Public State of Florida at Large 
 

 
 Personally know to me  Produced Identification 



TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT and AFFIDAVIT 

BY OWNER AND CONTRACTOR 
SIDEWALK, CURB AND GUTTER REPAIR/REPLACEMENT 

 
Affidavit by Owner and Qualifier for Contractor: 

 
Folio # 19-1235.: Address: 

 

Legal Description:  

 
 

Being duly sworn, deposes and says: That He/She is the licensed qualifier, for the company 
named in the permit application for construction, in connection with the premises as indicated 
above. The qualifier/applicant and owner of the property are in agreement that any damages 
caused to the Town’s infrastructure by the contractor or the owner’s employees or agents, shall 
be repaired and/or replaced at the expense of the contractor and/or owner as directed by the 
Town of Golden Beach. 

 
Signature of Owner or Legal Representative 
Print Name:  

 
Sworn to and subscribed before me this  day of,   

 
 
 

Notary Public State of Florida at Large 
 

 Personally know to me  Produced Identification 
 
 
 
 
 

Signature of Qualifier 
Print Name:  

 

 
Sworn to and subscribed before me this  day of,   

 
 
 

Notary Public State of Florida at Large 
 

 Personally know to me  Produced Identification 



TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT BY CONTRACTOR: 

CONSTRUCTION SITE 
RETENTION WALL REQUIREMENTS 

FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION 

 
Effective November 18, 2015, anyone applying for a new construction building permit 
must install and complete a retaining wall along the back and sides of the property 
upon or before installing the building foundation. Structural retaining walls will 
require a minimum 4 foot stem wall.  

 
When structural retention walls are used the retention walls must be erected to a 
minimum height of 4 feet in sections as the temporary construction fence is partly 
removed to allow for installation. Once stem walls have been installed, the temporary 
fence must be re-installed, the only exception being if a permanent masonry wall has 
been erected closing off the property. Property must be secured prior to the 
inspection of the first floor slab. (Town Code Section 66-6 (i)) 

 
Company Name:   

 
 

Signature of Qualifier for Contractor of Record 
Print Name:  

Sworn to and subscribed before me this  day of,   
 
 

Notary Public State of Florida at Large 

 
 Personally know to me  Produced Identification 



 
TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH 

100 Ocean Boulevard 
Golden Beach, FL 33160 

 

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS: MANDATORY REQUIRMENTS FOR 
CONSTRUCTION SITE CLEANLINESS AND CONSTRUCTION SITE SAFETY 

 

Company Name:   
 

Town Registration number (CR #):   
 

Qualifier Name:  
 

Contact Phone:  
 

Email Address:   

 

1. Construction work start time in Town is 8:00 am. No work is to start or the gates to be open 
prior to 8:00 am. All construction work at sites are to stop by 6:00 pm, Monday through Friday. No 
construction work is allowed on weekends and legal holidays that are set by the Town. 

 
2. All construction sites must be secured with a perimeter chain link fence containing a black 
or green wind screen (all wind screen material must be tight and secured daily-no torn or sagging 
wind screen will be tolerated), construction entry gates must be locked and the dumpster must be 
covered by close of business each day. Daily maintenance is required. 

 
3. No heavy equipment or trailers are permitted to be stored, overnight or on the weekends, at 
the construction site without first obtaining a special exception permit, which requires the payment of 
fee, from the Town. 

 
4. Blocking of the Town’s roadways will not be tolerated. Parking along the curbs of the 
Town’s roadways is not allowed. Each contractor must monitor and supply ample parking for their 
employees and visitors travelling to the site. Scheduling of concrete pours and all phases of 
construction that may require trucks and or heavy equipment vehicles to be stationed on the Town’s 
road ways must supply a certified flagman to direct traffic or make arrangements for an office duty 
officer from the Town, in addition sites on Ocean Boulevard will require a Florida Department of 
Transportation lane closure permit. 

 
5. During the course of construction or demolition work being done on any premises, it shall 
not be permitted for any person to cause, permit or allow the emissions of particulate matter from any 
source whatsoever, including, but not limited to, incidents caused by vehicular movement, 
transportation of materials, construction, alteration, demolition or wrecking of buildings or structures, 
or the stockpiling of sand or dirt, without taking reasonable precautions to prevent such emissions or 
to preclude fugitive particulates that may trespass on neighboring properties during dry and windy 
weather. In the case of stockpiled particulate materials, such materials shall be stabilized by adequate 
coverings, by wetting to the satisfaction of the Town’s Officials. 
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6. Construction sites and neighboring properties are to be maintained in a clean condition at all 
times and any papers, litter, dirt, dust and/or construction materials are to be disposed of and/or secured 
at the end of each day's work by placement in the trash container provided at the construction site. All 
trash containers must be covered nightly and on weekends as required by our code. Daily maintenance 
is required. 

 
7. Gravel entry areas into the construction site are to be maintained as to eliminate standing 
water and runoff into the roadway. All water discharge must adhere to NPDES standards. 

 
8. High grass and weeds are to be cut and maintained as to not create a public nuisance. Daily 
maintenance is required. 

 
9. All areas surrounding construction sites, especially the Town’s roadways, which are affected 
by dust, dirt and debris from the construction site. Each site shall be swept clean of such dust, dirt and 
debris a minimum of two times per day; at least one of which must be at the conclusion of work for 
that day. Daily maintenance is required. 

 
10. All construction debris not placed in a dumpster shall be removed from the construction site 
within twenty-four (24) hours. 

 
11. Pools under construction shall be kept clean of any debris and water buildup until such time 
as the pool is properly filtered. All standing water in pools under construction or not in use must be 
properly treated to eliminate algae, insects, etc. 

 
12. It is not be permitted for any person to store any material in an unsecured area, which is 
deemed unsafe, or a danger to those accessing the site. It is not be permitted to store any construction 
materials in any manner whereby the material or a portion of the materials is stored outside the legal 
boundaries of the site. Reasonable exceptions to this subsection, for a reasonable period of time, may 
be considered on a case-by-case basis by obtaining permission by the Town Manager. 

13. All exposed rebar shall be capped as required by OSHA. For Any exposed uncapped rebar a 
violation of life safety will be issued to the property. 

 
14. Sidewalk, Curb and Gutter Repair/ Replacement- all zones: The qualifier or applicant are 
in agreement that any damages caused to the Town’s infrastructure by the contractor or the owner’s 
employees or agents, shall be repaired and/or replaced at the expense of the contractor and/or owner 
as directed by the Town of Golden Beach. 

 
15. Survey Discrepancies- only applicable to the 600 block on Golden Beach Drive: We have 
received inaccurate surveys generating from properties located at the north end of Golden Beach Drive 
in the area of the 600 Block; an incorrect monument marker had been used for construction of certain 
properties that caused property line discrepancies. The Town of Golden Beach is advising to use the 
correct monument marker south of the corner property location 600 Golden Beach Drive; Miami-Dade 
County Benchmark #E-203 . 

 
16. Construction Site Retention Wall Requirement for major re-construction and New 
Construction- all zones: Effective November 18, 2015, anyone applying for a new construction building 
permit must install and complete a retaining wall along the back and sides of the property upon or before 
installing the building foundation. Structural retaining walls will require a minimum 4 foot stem wall. When 
structural retention walls are used the retention walls must be erected to a minimum height of 4 feet in sections 
as the temporary construction fence is partly removed to allow for installation. Once stem walls have been 
installed, the temporary fence must be re-installed, the only exception being if a permanent 

 

 
Updated 2/28/23 Page 2 of 3 



masonry wall has been erected closing off the property. Property must be secured prior to the inspection of 
the first floor slab. (Town Code Section 66-6 (i)) 

17. Notice of Commencement- Florida's Construction Lien Law (Chapter 713, Part One, Florida 
Statutes) requires the recording with the Clerk of the Courts a Notice of Commencement for real property 
improvements greater than $2,500.00. However, it does not apply to the repair or replacement of an existing 
heating or air conditioning system less than $7,500.00 in value. Please find attached form if applicable. 

After the building permit is issued, that a certified copy of the recorded Notice of Commencement, with 
attached bonds if any, is posted at the construction site. You are required to schedule with the town within 7 
days after the issuance of your permit, if applicable; the first inspection to verify (NOC inspection). Failure 
to show the inspector a certified copy of the recorded Notice will result in a disapproved inspection. You are 
also required to provide the town with a copy. It can be emailed (please reference the permit number) to 
inspections@goldenbeach.us or it can be handed to the inspector at the time of the inspection. 

 
18. A Violation of these Mandatory Requirements shall constitute grounds for the issuance 
of a stop work order by the Town Manager, the Town Manager’s designee, and/or the building 
official in accordance with the provisions of the Town’s Code of Ordinances and the Florida Building 
Code. A civil violation fine will be imposed upon the property for each infraction committed in 
accordance with the Town’s Code of Ordinances. 

 
 

Agreed to and Accepted by: 
 
 

Company Name 
 
 

Signature of the Qualifier for the Corporation 
 
 

Print Qualifier’s Name: 
 

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of ,   
 
 

Notary Public State of Florida (seal) 
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105.4.1 Permit intent. A permit issued shall be 

construed to be a license to proceed with the work and not as authority to violate, cancel, alter or set 
aside any of the provisions of the technical codes, nor shall issuance of a permit prevent the building 
official from thereafter requiring a correction of errors in plans, construction or violations of this code. 
Every permit issued shall become invalid unless the work authorized by such permit is commenced within 
six months after its issuance, or if the work authorized by such permit is suspended or abandoned for a 
period of six months after the time the work is commenced. 

105.4.1.1 If work has commenced and the permit is revoked, becomes null and void, or expires because 
of lack of progress or abandonment, a new permit covering the proposed construction shall be obtained 
before proceeding with the work. 

105.4.1.2 If a new permit is not obtained within 180 days from the date the initial permit became null and 
void, the building official is authorized to require that any work which has been commenced or completed 
be removed from the building site. Alternately, a new permit may be issued or the original permit 
reinstated on application, providing the work in place and the work required to complete the structure 
meets all applicable regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted for the initial permit 
and any regulations which may have become effective between the date of expiration and the date if 
issuance of the new permit or the date of the reinstatement of the original permit. Applicable regulations 
which may have become effective between the date of the original permit application and the date of 
issuance of the new permit or reinstated permit may be modified if their application clearly would be 
impractical in the judgment of the building official, but only where it is clearly evident a reasonable degree 
of safety is maintained. 

105.4.1.3 Work shall be considered to be in active progress when the permit has received an approved 
inspection within 180 days. This provision shall not be applicable in case of civil commotion or strike or 
when the building work is halted due directly to judicial injunction, order or similar process. 

105.4.1.4 The fee for renewal reissuance and extension of a permit shall be set forth by 
the administrative authority. 

 
 

Agreed to and Accepted by: 

Company Name:   

 
Signature of the Qualifier for the Corporation 

 
Print Qualifier’s Name:  

 
Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of ,   

 
Notary Public State of Florida at Large (seal) 

PERMIT EXPIRATION AND THE LAW 



Sec. 14-84. Construction sounds. 

The construction (including excavating), demolition, alteration, or renovation of any structure, gazebo, dock, home or 
building on Saturday, Sunday and any time other than between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. on any weekday is 
prohibited. Such activity is also prohibited on New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, or 
Christmas Day. In case of urgent necessity in the interest of public health and safety, a permit to allow activity prohibited by this 
section may be granted by the Town Manager or his designee for a period not to exceed three consecutive working days or less 
while the emergency continues. Such permit shall contain conditions relating to the work and providing safeguards to the 
surrounding residences and their occupants and may be renewed for successive periods of three days or less while the emergency 
continues and if a substantial hardship exists. Violation of the conditions combined within the permit shall result in immediate 
revocation of the permit and shall automatically authorize the Town authorities to cause the work to cease. In addition to 
cessation of the work, violation of the permit conditions subject the property owner to a fine. If the Town Manager or his 
designee should determine that the public health and safety necessitates the issuance of such a permit and such issuance will not 
unduly impair the public health and safety a permit may be issued by the Town Manager or his designee to allow the erection, 
demolition, alteration or repair of any structure, gazebo, dock, home or building or excavation of streets and highways within the 
hours of 6:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m. of the following day or on Saturday, Sunday, New Year's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, 
Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day or Christmas Day for such work to be done within such hours or within a shorter time period during 
such hours, upon application being made at the time the permit for the work is issued or during the progress of the work. 

(Code 1989, § 14.08; Ord. No. 406.95, § 1, 6-20-95; Ord. No. 475.2003, § 1, 11-19-02) 

Cross reference(s)—Buildings and building regulations, ch. 50. 



NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT 
A RECORDED COPY MUST BE POSTED ON THE JOB SITE AT TIME OF FIRST INSPECTION 

 
PERMIT NO. TAX FOLIO NO.  
 
STATE OF FLORIDA: 
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE: 
 
THE UNDERSIGNED hereby gives notice that improvements will be made to certain real 
property, and in accordance with Chapter 713, Florida Statutes, the following information 
is provided in this Notice of Commencement. 
 
 
 
 

Space above reserved for use of recording office 

1. Legal description of property and street/address:   
 
2. Description of improvement:   
 
3. Owner(s) name and address:   
Interest in property:   
Name and address of fee simple titleholder:   
4. Contractor’s name, address and phone number:   
 
5. Surety: (Payment bond required by owner from contractor, if any) 
Name, address and phone number:    
Amount of bond $  
6. Lender’s name and address:   
7. Persons within the State of Florida designated by Owner upon whom notices or other documents may be served as provided by 
Section 713.13(1)(a)7., Florida Statutes, 
Name, address and phone number:   

 
8. In addition to himself, Owners designates the following person(s) to receive a copy of the Lienor’s Notice as provided in Section 
713.13(1)(b), Florida Statutes. 
Name, address and phone number:   

 

9. Expiration date of this Notice of Commencement:   
(the expiration date is 1 year from the date of recording unless a different date is specified) 

WARNING TO OWNER: ANY PAYMENTS MADE BY THE OWNER AFTER THE EXPIRATION OF THE NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT ARE CONSIDERED 
IMPROPER PAYMENTS UNDER CHAPTER 713, PART I, SECTION 713.13. FLORIDA STATUTES, AND CAN RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR 
IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MUST BE RECORDED AND POSTED ON THE JOB SITE BEFORE THE 
FIRST INSPECTION. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY BEFORE COMMENCING WORK 
OR RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT. 

Signature(s) of Owner(s) or Owner(s)' Authorized Officer/Director/Partner/Manager 
Prepared By    Prepared By  
Print Name    Print Name  
Title/Office    Title/Office   
STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this   day of .   
By     
❏ Individually, or ❏ as  for   
❏ Personally known, or ❏ produced the following type of identification:   

Signature of Notary Public:   
Print Name:   

(SEAL) 

VERIFICATION PURSUANT TO SECTION 92.525, FLORIDA STATUTES 
Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have read the foregoing and 
that the facts stated in it are true, to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Signature(s) of Owner(s) or Owner(s)'s Authorized Officer/Director/Partner/Manager who signed above: 

By    By   
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This instrument prepared by: 
 
Name:   
Address:   

 

 

NOTICE OF TERMINATION 
(of Notice of Commencement) 

 
 
STATE OF FLORIDA: 
COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE: 

Space above reserved for use of recording office 

 
The undersigned hereby gives notice that the effective period of that certain Notice of Commencement 
dated , recorded in O.R. Book / Page /  
of the Public Records of Dade County, Florida, will terminate; and, in accordance with Section 713.132, Florida Statutes, the following 
information is provided: 
1. The date and recording information for the Notice of Commencement being terminated are as described above, and all information 

contained therein is hereby expressly incorporated into this NOTICE OF TERMINATION. 
2. The Notice of Commencement shall be terminated as of , or 30 days from the recording 

date of this Notice of Termination, whichever date is later. 
3. This Notice of Termination applies to: 

❏ all the real property subject to the above described Notice of Commencement. 
❏ only to the portion of such real property described as: 

 
 
 
4. All lienors have been paid in full or prorata in accordance with Section 713.06(4), Florida Statutes. 
5. A copy of this notice has been served on the contractor and on each lienor who has given notice, if any. 
 
Owner Signature:    Owner Signature:   
Print Name   Print Name  
 
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this   day of   20   
by:     
 
Personally known to me, or produced  as identification. 

Notary Signature:   

Print Name:   
 
seal 
 

Exhibit attached: 
❏ Contractor's Final Payment Affidavit 
❏ Property Legal Description 
❏ Copy of Notice of Commencement 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
123.01-52 PAGE 4 3/10 



 
 

RELEASE OF LIEN AND AFFIDAVIT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Space above reserved for use of recording office 

 
1. The undersigned contractor, for an in consideration of the payments of the sum of   paid by receipt of which 
is hereby acknowledged, hereby releases and quit claims to , the owner of the hereinafter 
described property, all liens, lien rights, claims or demands of any kind whatsoever, which the undersigned now has to might 
have against the building located on, or premises legally described as     

 

 

on account of labor performed and/or materials furnished for the construction of any such improvements on said premises. 
2. All labor and materials used by the undersigned in the erection of said improvements have been paid in full, except as 
follows:  

 

3. All lienors furnishing labor, services, or materials for said improvements have been paid in full, except as follows: 
 
 
 

4. This instrument is executed and delivered to the owner in compliance with Chapter 713, Florida Statutes. 
5. The undersigned contractors does hereby consent to the payment by the owner of all lienors giving notice and those lienors 
above named. 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set by hand and seal this   day of  , 20  
Witnesses: 

1.     (SEAL) 
(Contractor) 

2.   By   
(President) 

 
STATE OF FLORIDA: 

COUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE: 
 
I, hereby acknowledge that the statements contained in the foregoing Release of Lien and Affidavit are true and correct. Sworn 
to and subscribed before me, this   day of  , 20 . 

 
Notary Public   

Print Notary’s Name:   

My Commission Expires:   
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MIAMI-DADE COUNTY 
CONSTRUCTION LIEN LAW FOR OWNERS 

NOTE: IF YOU SIGNED AS THE OWNER’S AGENT YOU ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING 
THIS INFORMATION SHEET TO THE OWNER OF THE PROPERTY. 

 

WARNING TO OWNER 
Florida’s Construction Lien Law (Chapter 713, Part One, Florida 

Statutes) requires the recording with the Clerk of the Courts a 
Notice of Commencement for real property improvements greater 
than $2,500.00. However, it does not apply to the repair or 
replacement of an existing heating or air conditioning system less 
than $5000.00 in value. This notice must be signed by you, the 
property owner. 

Under Florida law, those who work on your property or provide 
materials and are not paid, have a right to enforce their claim for 
payment against your property. This claim is known as a 
construction lien. 

YOU MUST FILE A NOTICE 
OF COMMENCEMENT 

For your protection under the Construction Lien Law and to 
avoid the possibility of paying twice for improvements to real 
property, you must record a Notice of Commencement in the 
Clerk of the Court’s Office. You also must provide a certified copy of 
the recorded document at the construction site. The Notice of 
Commencement must be signed by you, the owner contracting 
the improvements, and not by your agent. 

The Notice of Commencement form, provided with this 
information packet, must be completed and recorded within 90 days 
before starting the work. 

A copy of the payment bond, if any is required by you and 
purchased by the contractor, must be attached as part of the Notice 
of Commencement when recorded. 

If improvements described in the Notice of Commencement are 
not actually started within 90 days after the recording of the Notice, 
a new Notice of Commencement must be recorded. 

You lose your protection under the Construction Lien Law if the 
payments are made to the contractor after the expiration of the 
Notice of Commencement. The Notice is good for one year after the 
recording date or up to the date specified under item nine of the 
form. 

Florida law requires the Building and Neighborhood Compliance 
Department to be a second source of information concerning the 
improvements made on real property. The Building Permit Application 
(included with this packet) has been expanded to include information 
on the construction lender and the contractor’s surety, if any. The new 
application requires your signature or your agent’s, to inform you of 
the Construction Lien Law. 

YOU MUST POST THE NOTICE OF 
COMMENCEMENT AT THE JOB SITE 

By law, the Building and Neighborhood Compliance 
Department is required to verify at the first inspection, after the 
building permit is issued, that a certified copy of the recorded Notice 
of Commencement, with attached bonds if any, is posted at the 
construction site. Failure to show the inspector a certified copy of 
the recorded Notice will result in a disapproved inspection, (Florida 
Statute 713.135(1)(d)). 

NOTICE TO OWNER FROM 
SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUPPLIERS 

You may receive a Notice to Owner from subcontractors 
and material suppliers. This notice advises you that the sender 
is providing services or materials. Subcontractors and suppliers must 
serve a Notice to Owner within 45 days of commencing work to 
preserve their ability to lien your property. 

If your address changes from that given in the Notice of 
Commencement, you should record a corrected Notice reflecting 
your current address. This is done to help ensure you will receive all 
notices. 

RELEASE FROM LIEN FROM CONTRACTOR 
Prior to paying the contractor, you need to receive a Release of 

Lien and Affidavit to the extent of payment from the general 
contractor. The Release of Lien and Affidavit shall state either 
that all the subcontractors and suppliers have been paid or list those 
unpaid and the amount owed. The contractor is required to list 
on the Release of Lien and Affidavit any subcontractor or supplier 
that has not been paid. That amount may be withheld from the 
contractor’s pay and paid directly to the subcontractor or 
suppliers after 10 days written notice to the contractor. 

If the balance due to the contractor is not sufficient to pay 
in full all subcontractors and suppliers listed on the contractor’s 
affidavit, you may wish to consult an attorney. 

The general contractor shall furnish a final Release of Lien 
and Affidavit to the owner indicating all subcontractors and 
suppliers have been paid at the time he requests final payment. You 
can rely on the affidavit in making final payment to the general 
contractor. If you make final payment to the general contractor 
without obtaining the affidavit, your property can be liened for non-
payment if the general contractor fails to pay the subcontractors or 
suppliers. You should always obtain a Release of Lien and Affidavit 
from the contractor to the extent of any payments being made. 

RELY ON YOUR LENDER FOR COMPLIANCE 
WITH CONSTRUCTION LIEN LAW 

If you have a lender, you may rely on the lender to handle 
the recording of the Notice of Commencement. Learn more about 
the Construction Lien Law by contacting an attorney, your lender, or 
the Florida Department of Agricultural and Consumer Services, 
Division of Consumer Services. 

Documents are recorded at the Clerk of the Courts, 
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY RECORDER, COURTHOUSE EAST, 
22 N.W. First Street, 1st Floor, Miami, FL 33128. 

You can record the Notice of Commencement by mail. The 
original Notice should be sent to the County Recorder, P.O. Box 
011711, Flagler Station, Miami, Florida 33101. Please make sure 
the original Notice is signed and notarized. Also, remember to 
enclose the recording fee (for a single copy) and written instructions 
for recording and returning a certified copy of the recorded 
documents. For additional information on fees and recording 
documents call (305) 275-1155. 

 



TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH 
BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

100 Ocean Boulevard 
Golden Beach, FL 33160 

Office: 305-932-0744 Fax: 305-933-3825 
www.goldenbeach.us 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Master Permit Number:  

PERMIT APPLICATION  Master  Sub- Permit 

1.
 O

W
N

ER
 

IN
FO

RM
AT

IO
N

 Owner      
Address      
City  ST  Zip   
Job Address      
Phone No.      2.

 C
O

N
TR

AC
TO

R 

IN
FO

RM
AT

IO
N

 Company Name    
Qualifier Name     
Address     
City   ST    Zip   
Lic. No.   Phone No.   

3.
 P

ER
M

IT
 TY

PE
 Building 

Electrical 
Mechanical 
Plumbing 
Landscape 
Roofing 

4.
 C

H
AN

G
E 

TO
 A

N
 

EX
IS

TI
N

G 
PE

RM
IT

 Revision 
Renewal 
Shop Drawing 
Public Works 4.

TY
PE

 O
F 

IM
PR

O
VE

M
EN

T New Construction Roof Pool 
Addition Attached Driveway Gazebo-Pergola 
Alteration Interior Fence Demolition/ Partial 
Alteration Exterior Windows Generator 
Repair/Replace Doors 

5.
 A

RC
H

IT
EC

T/
 

EN
G

IN
EE

R 
IN

FO
 Name      

Address      
City  ST  Zip Code  
Lic. No.  Discipline   
Phone No.      

7.
 LE

GA
L/

U
SE

/W
O

RK
 V

AL
U

E Folio No. 19-1235-    
Lot(s) Block  PB  

Square FT.  Linear FT.   
Estimated Value of the Work:   
Description of Work     

6.
CO

N
TA

CT
 

IN
FO

 Name   
E-mail   
Phone No.   

Application is hereby made to obtain a permit to do the work and/or installations as indicated. I certify that no work or installation has commenced prior to the issuance of a permit and that all work will be performed to meet 
the standards of all laws regulating construction in this jurisdiction. I understand that a separate permit must be secured for Electrical, Plumbing, Mechanical, Windows, Doors, Roofing, Site Walls, Fencing, Driveways, Pools, Spas, 
Pool Decks, Outdoor Kitchens, Accessory Structures, Irrigation, Landscape and Landscape Lighting work and other categories not mentioned. 
Owner’s Affidavit: I certify that all the foregoing information is accurate and that work will be done in compliance with all applicable laws regulating construction and zoning. 

NOTICE REGARDING BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATIONS 
The Completion and submission of a Building Permit Application is a requirement of securing a Building Permit. The Town will rely upon the information contained in the Application in determining whether a Building Permit 
should be issued. The submission of inaccurate, misleading or misrepresented information in the Application shall subject the Building Permit to denial, suspension or revocation, and the individual applying for the permit, to 
all appropriate fines, penalties and other punishments authorized by law. KINDLY GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY. 
WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCMENT MAY RESULT IN YOU PAYING TWICE FOR IMPROVMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH 
YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT. 

8.
O

W
N

ER
 IN

FO
RM

AT
IO

N
  

  

Print Name Owner's Signature 
 

  

Date Notary Public- State of Florida at Large 
 
 
 

 
Notary Stamp 

9.
Q

U
AL

IF
IE

R 
IN

FO
RM

AT
IO

N
  

  

Print Name Qualifer's Signature 
 

  

Date Notary Public- State of Florida at Large 
 
 
 
 

Notary Stamp 

D O N O T W R I T E B E L O W – F O R O F F I C E U S E O N L Y 
 Approvals APPROVED/DATE DISAPPROVED/DATE FEE CATEGORIES: FEES $  

 Building   Permit Fee   

 Structural   Street Sweeping   

 Electrical   Trash Removal   

 Mechanical   Scanning   

 Plumbing   Infrastructure   

 Landscaping   BCCD   

 Zoning   Education   

 Building Dir   State Surcharge   

 Publics Works   Sub-Total   

 Grading / Drainage   Process Fee   

    Total Fees   
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FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 
 

Process No: ______________________ 
Date Applied______________________ 
Clerk_____________________________ 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RECEIPT 

FOR ZONE 1 PROPERTIES ONLY (OCEAN FRONT) 
 
 
 
 

Date:   
 

 
Ref: Address of the Property:   

 

 
I acknowledge receipt of the following documents from the Town of Golden Beach, Building and Zoning 
Department for properties situated in Zone One. 

1. One-Hundred- Year Storm Elevation Requirements for Habitable Structures Located Seaward of 
a Coastal Construction Control Line 

2. Flood Resistant Provisions in the 7th Edition Florida Building Code (2020) 
3. Flood Damage- Resistant Materials Requirements 
4. Non- Conversion Agreement for Enclosures below the base flood elevation or Design Flood 

Elevation –fully execute and submit to the building department 
5. New Construction/ Addition/ Remodel Permit Documentation Log 

 
 

 

Name and Title 

 

Signature 



TOWN OF GOLDEN BEACH 
100 Ocean Boulevard, Golden Beach, FL 33160 

Phone: (305) 932-0744 Fax: (305) 933-3825 
www.goldenbeach.us 

 
NON-CONVERSION AGREEMENT FOR ENCLOSURES BELOW THE BASE FLOOD 

ELEVATION OR DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION FOR- ZONE 1 (OCEAN FRONT) 
This DECLARATION made this  day of ,  , by    (“Owner”) 
having an address at     in the Town of Golden Beach, Florida 
designated in the Tax Records as Folio #  as recorded in the public records of Miami 
Dade County in Book No. , Page No.  . 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Owner has applied for a permit to construct, improve, or repair the property owned by 
 (name) at  (address) in 
the Town of Golden Beach and: 

1) It is identified by building Permit No.  , dated  ; 
2) It is located on a flood hazard area identified on Flood Insurance Rate Map Panel #  ,dated 

 ; 
3) It is located in flood zone(s): 

Base Flood Elevation   
Base Flood Elevation   
Base Flood Elevation   

 
Seaward of LiMWA or community defined Coastal A Zone limit:  ☐ Yes ☐ No 

Seaward of Coastal Construction Control Line: ☐ Yes ☐ No 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 100-Year Storm Elevation  (NGVD). 

4) It is designed to conform to the requirements of the Town of Golden Beach Floodplain Management 
Ordinance referred herein as “Land Development Regulations,” of Golden Beach and the most current edition 
of the Florida Building Code - Residential; and 

5) If unauthorized improvements, modifications, alterations, conversions or repairs are made to it in the future, 
the structure could be made noncompliant by such unauthorized actions, including such actions by future 
owners. 

WHEREAS, the Owner agrees to record this DECLARATION OF LAND RESTRICTION (NON-
CONVERSION AGREEMENT) in the public records of Miami Dade County and certifies, accepts and 
declares that the following covenants, conditions and restrictions are placed on the affected property as 
a condition of granting the Permit, and affects rights and obligations of the Owner and any future owners, 
and shall be binding on the Owner, his heirs, personal representatives, successors and assigns. 

THE PERMITTED STRUCTURE SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE – RESIDENTIAL AND/OR LOCAL FLOODPLAIN MANAGEMENT 
REGULATIONS, AS APPLICABLE AND SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS, as follows: 
1. The structure or part thereof to which these conditions apply is: 

☐ An enclosure that is below the Base Flood Elevation or Design Flood Elevation. 
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☐ A detached, allowable accessory structure that is not elevated. 
2. Enclosed areas below the Base Flood Elevation or Design Flood Elevation, whichever is higher, shall 

be used solely for parking of vehicles, limited storage, or access to the building. All interior walls, 
ceilings and floors within the enclosed area shall be unfinished or constructed of flood damage-
resistant materials and shall not be used for recreational or habitable purposes. Installation of minimal 
electrical, mechanical and plumbing equipment, devices and fixtures as allowed by the Florida 
Building Code. 

3. The walls of the enclosed areas below the Base Flood Elevation or Design Flood Elevation of the 
structure or part thereof identified in #1 shall be designed to breakaway. The breakaway walls shall 
not be altered in any way that prevents the walls from breaking away, as designed, under flood 
conditions. 

4. The breakaway walls of the enclosed areas below the Base Flood Elevation or Design Flood Elevation of 
the structure or part thereof identified in #1 shall be equipped with flood openings. The flood openings shall 
not be blocked, covered, manually closed or modified in any way that would alter the intended performance 
to allow floodwaters to automatically enter and exit. 

5. Any conversion, alteration, modification, improvement, repair or changes from these conditions 
constitute a violation of the Permit and this agreement, and may render the structure non-compliant 
with minimum requirements, and result in higher NFIP flood insurance rates. The Town of Golden 
Beach, as the jurisdiction issuing the Permit and enforcing this agreement, may take any appropriate 
legal action to correct any violation. 

6. A duly appointed representative of the City is authorized to enter the property for the purpose of inspecting 
the exterior and interior of the enclosed area to verify compliance with this Declaration. Such inspections 
will be conducted upon due notice to the Owner and no more frequently than once year. More frequent 
inspections may be conducted if the annual inspection discovers a violation of the Permit 

7. Other conditions:   
 

In witness whereof the undersigned set hands and seals this  day of  ,  . 
 
 
 
 

Owner’s Name (Printed) Signature of Owner Date 
 
 
 

Owner’s Name (Printed) Signature of Owner Date 
 
 
 

Witness’s Name (Printed) Signature of Witness  Date 

Sworn to and Subscribed before me this   day of  , 20   . 

 
 

(SEAL) 
Signature – State of Florida Notary Public 

 
Personally known  OR, Produced Identification   
Type of ID Produced   

 
(DOCUMENT MUST BE RECORDED AND PROOF OF RECORDING PROVIDED) 
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Mandatory Retention Wall Permit 
Requirement – Effective Immediately 

Effective immediately, all new construction permit applications for 

single-family residences must include a Retention Wall Permit submitted  

at the same time as the Master Building Permit.  

Please note the following: 

• The Retention Wall Permit must be submitted concurrently with the 
Master Permit. Separate or later submissions will not be 
accepted. 

 

• Both permits will be reviewed and issued together as part of the same 
process. 

 

• Piling and foundation inspections cannot be scheduled unless 
the required retention wall permit is issued. 

 

Compliance with this new requirement is mandatory.  

Failure to submit the Retention Wall Permit or properly coordinate the joint 
inspection will result in inspection denial and may cause delays in permit 
issuance. 
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